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NOTIFICATION OF ACCEPTANCE OF OFFER 
in terms of Section 99 of the Land Act 1994 

fhe District Manager 
cab001ture District Office 
Department of Natural Resources, Mines and Energy 
POBOX 1080 
CABOOLTURE OLD 4510 

Of ~~~ ,.j,L f1Jr{Z..4b£ ~~LL.ft-f\ 4 
----------------------~------~~--------------------------

'• 

being the person/s to whom an offer has been made in terms mentioned above, and in 
accordance with the Department's letter of offer dated 26 July 2004 

HEREBY GIVE YOU NOTICE that 1/we accept such offer. 

1/We note that this acceptance shall not be effective until 1/we have complied with all the 
conditions of the offer within the time specified. 

PARTICULARS OF LAND 

Tenure Type: Freehold (closed road - CAB/002167) 

Description: Area of road described as Lot 1 on AP13406 

Area of land: About 366m2 

Purchase Price: N/A - to be included in existing lease 

DATED at this 

day of 20 

(Witness) 

*PLEASE RETURN THIS FORM TO THE DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES, MINES & ENERGY* 

NOTE: This document should be signed by all persons to whom the offer has been made or their authorised 
representative for and on their behalf. In the event of a company being offered the tenure, this document is to 
be executed under the Company Seal. 

49-Sch4 - Signature 49-Sch4 - Signature
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NOTIFICATION OF ACCEPTANCE OF OFFER 
in terms of Section 177(1) of the Land Act 1994 

District Manager 
, bOOiture District Office 
partment of Natural Resources, Mines and Energy 

pOSOX 1080 
CABOOLTURE QLD 4510 

I/WE,__J_o_t..lA._rJ_n_b_G-_~ __ ,.-t_M_A.J__;_£_~_-_~A_~ __ M_-,_6_,£-__ t_~_L4-.,J __ ~_;,_tA.};,_G_· __ 

f11 ~' 1'-1£ Pt.HZ 4-:D£ M c...LA-r~ 4 
~------------------~--~--------~-------------------------
being the person/s to wh~m an offer has been made in terms mentioned above, and in 
accordance with the Department's Jetter of offer dated 26 July 2004 

HEREBY GIVE Y04 NOTICE that 1/we accept such offer. 

1/V'/e note that this acceptance shall not be effective until 1/we have complied with all the 
conditions of the offer within the time specified. 

PARTICULARS OF LAND 

Tenure Type: Permit to Occupy - CAB/002167 

Description: Lot 4 AP 13406 (new amended AP to come), parish ofWoorim 

Area of land: to be determined 

Estimate of the First Years Rent Payable as a Deposit: 
including a Goods and Services Tax component of: 
(deposit to be applied to future rental amounts) 

DATED at this 

day of 20 

$110.00 
$10.00 

(S~~ (Witness) ·---

*PLEASE RETURN THIS FORM TO THE DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES, MINES & ENERGY* 

NOTE: This document s11ould be signed by all persons to whom the offer has been made or their authorised 
representative for and on their behalf. In the event of a company being offered the tenure, this document is to 
be executed under the Company Seal. 

49-Sch4 - Signature 49-Sch4 - Signature
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\...·::lULL l VHN I'll"'. I""UI.I! U::.~ 1 UNt:. -+ :J4,jS('(b~ 

29th March, 2004 

Manager (North)·· 
Management and Use 

Carryn Sullivan :MP 
State Member for Pumiceston 

1143 Benabrow Avenue 
Bellara Qld 4507 

Phone: 3408 6436 Fax: 3408 

Natural Resources, Mines & Energy 
Caboolture District Office 
POBox 1080 
CABOOLTURE QLD 4510 

Attn: Ms Teresa Fumell 

Dear Teresa, 

I am aware of the application by the Bribie Island Air Sea Rescue c. for the 
permanent closure of part of Marine Parade. 

I have inspected the area with members of the Committee and who ebeartedly support 
their application. 

If you require further assistance in this matter, please do not hesita e to contact me. 

Yours faithfully, 

 
Carryn Sullivan MP 
Member for Pl.Dnicestone 

I 
I 

Email: pumicestone@parliamenLqld.gov.aul 

NU.l~t:l VIal 

49-Sch4 - Signature
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Caboolture Shire Council 
~~~~~~ 

www.caboolture.qld.gov.au 

Enquiries: 
Direct Phone: 7 June 2004 
Direct Fax: 

Our Ref: 

Your Ref: 

Bill White 
(07) 5420 0176 
(07) 5420 0200 

A.1416 

CAB/002167 

Department of Natural Resources, Mines and Energy 
PO Box 1080 
CABOOLTURE Q 4510 

Covers the scope of activities 
for: 
• CabWater 
• WDII<s 

CERTIFIED QUALITY 

MANAGEMEIIT SYSTEM 

-IS09001-

Dear Sir-. 

Re: Application for Additional Land - Bribie Island Volunteer Marine Rescue 

Council refers to your letter dated and advises that Council offers no objection to the road 
closure over Lot 1 and to the extension of the Special Lease over Lots 2 and 3 and 48 
subject to Lot 1 being truncated 4.5m x 8.5m at the top left hand comer of the lot adjoining 
Marine Parade (see copy of plan). 

Council also requests that DNR&M enters into a Permit to Occupy over part of Lot 4A for 
the purpose of carparking. 

Should further information be required concerning this matter, please contact the above 
referenced officer. 

Yours faithfully 

MIKE O'REILLY 
Co-ORDINATOR PROPERTY SERVICES 

DEPARTMENT OF NATUAAL 
RESOURCa MINES & ENERGY 

. ~- 0 ~ .AJN 1Udl ' I 
I 

MABee~ 'fURE 
:n\--.,.,:..--==1 

P.O. Box 159, (Shire Administration Centre, 2 Hasking Street) CABOOL TURE QLD 4510 

email: ceo@caboolture.qld.gov.au 

Telephone: (07) 5420 0100 or 1300 139 130 within Shire (cost of local call) 

Facsimile: (07) 5420 0200 ABN 84 582 027 376 

49-Sch4 - Signature
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... -:.:: __ - :_ _ 

ertY Management 
:lucATION FOR ADDITIONAL LAND - BRIBIE ISLAND 
oLUNTEER MARINE RESCUE 

\ 

~ PROPOSED LEASE AREA 
rorALAREAAJJt .. 1.830 ... m.2 Plan of Lot 1 

Page 1 of2 

CALITY ........ ... Q!#l.A.RA in Lot 187 on plan CG6159 
qJSH . . ..... • WCi(ifiifVi::::::::::::·:· LOCALAUTHORI7Y. ........ .. CAflQQ~.TI.)Rg§., C. . 
JNTY Q. ' . REG/0 S th E t. ....... ····· ...... . ·· ·· .... . ar.m,m.g. .... ... .... N .. .. ... 9././. .. .. ... ... ~S ... . DISTRICT .. C.P.QOO/ture 

SCALE 1: 750 Fill REF, •••••• S.L.0.6J.!fll11J......... MAP REF. •• •.•••• . ~~i~.-~i.1~T.-..... .. 
I 2 . · ·· ·· · · ··•··· ·· ·· · ··•· DRA'Mi •.. KG8 .. ;.J,f1/9/2(}f}J.. ... . OR/6/NALI'ORTIDN J.f)7. .. A p 9 6 6 4 

-'-
1 T .t T t T 2 p 1Pcm . PRODUCED BY THE DEPARTMEN;·~~ N~;~~~~·R._ES-0-UR-C-ES_&_M_IN_E_S ...1 

Attachment Folder Page 91 of 103 1 June2004 
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L . 

ertY Management 
;lucATION FOR ADDITIONAL LAND - BRIBIE ISLAND 
~oLUNTEER MARINE RESCUE 

-~~~ PROPOSED ROAD CLOSURE · 
TIITALAIIEAAbl • .366.m~ .. (Lot 1 ) . 

~ PROPOSED ADDITION TO LEASE (Occupied) 
7DTALAIIEAAb! ..4Z5..lT.I~ .. (Lot 2) 

~ PROPOSED ADDITION TO LEASE 
mALAIIEAAIIt .. l0SD..m.2 (Lots 3 & 4 J P/sn of 

187 

CG6159 

Rf 

2·231ho 

Lots 1 - 4 
Lot3: 11111 .. 60.m.~. Lot4: Abl .5190 m2 

LOCALITY B.SJABA. · · ... adjoining Lot 161 on Plan CG6159 
. .. ....................................... LOCAL c.AS.QQ' 

PARISH ............. WO.OBIM AUTHORfTY. .............. .... "" _,.,T!J.RE .. S. •. C ........... . 
COUNTY .............. Ocmning.:::::.·:::::::: REGION .... S.Q.II.t./J .. E~$.L. DISTRICT .. C.~.Q.QQ./.tY.rJ: .... · 

SCALE 1: 750 · RlEIIEF. ..... .sJ.,!JjJ.4JJ.OJ.......... MAPIEF. .......... i5!i3..,.413.fl. .... .. 

f f ... 1 ..... ~ ..... f ... T ? ~~~~:Ci.;~~~~:oc:·~·~ ==~·~/::~~;;;.~·RESOURCES & 0 
' 

Attachment Folder Page 92 of 103 

Page 2 of 2 

1 June2004 
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-I 

Management 
L.I~TION FOR ADDITIONAL LAND· BRIBIE ISLAND 
uNTEER MARINE RESCUE 

..,age ;.! ot ~ 

/r1G I udeol ou+ of- re5erJe. 

lr'Llx:Aeo' out- oJ ~"cx::.ol . 

-II PROPOSED ROAD CLOSURE 

• fb in ISS~ out . of 

IE 

:Z·2Jiho 

m.u.,......, 366./T.Il .. (Lot 1 ) 
~ PROPOSED ADDITION TO !.EASE (Occupied) 

IOTAI«AMI! ~JS,.m~. (Lot 2) 
~ PROPOSED ADDITION TO LEASE 

mAl,....... 1050 m' (Lots 3 a 4 J Plan of Lots 1 - 4 
Lee l : .... 60.m• Lot 4 , M< 9!/.D.m• 

LOCALITY ... Q~LJ.AR.A IJdjolnlng Lot 161 on PIIJn CG6159 
PARISH WOORIM LOCAJ.A(ffl{ORfTY .. CABOOLTUR~ $.,C. .. 
COUNTY Canning REGION South ~BS.t 0/SrRICT Capoo/ture 

SCAlE 1: 750 IU/10 St06/ 4)JDJ I.W.U. J~l·.fJW 
liM~~~'<~ KGR. ; JIJ/2001. '*IINoOtiOI!ICW .• JU. 

~ l fl !!it• •o ..___..._....._...r _ ___;_.;:.._L. -'-· ---l._-l.r~ . • ,., PROOUCEO BV THE DEPARTMENT OF NATURAl RESOURCES & 

Attachment Folder Page 92 of 1 03 1 June 2004 
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187 

CG6159 

RE 

2·231ha 

~ PROPOSED PERMIT TO OCCUPY 
rorALAREAAbt .. 79..5 .. m?.. Plan of Lot 5 

BUP3967 

FH 

LOCALITY. BELLARA adjacent to Lot 161 on Plan CG6159 
................................. .. .... ... .. LDCALAUTHO CABO 

PARISH .. .... .... ... WOORIM RITY. ........ ... ................ Ol,Tl)RE. .. S~.C-......... .. . 

0 

COUN7Y .............. Canni.n;g_~· .·· .· : .· .·--~---·~~ REGION .... S.O.U.t.fi..E.q_St.. .. DISTRICT .. Cq_b.O.Pf.tl!.re. .. . 
SCALE 1. 750 FILEREF. .. .... SL.0.6I4.31.0L.. ..... MAPREF . .......... 9.5.43.-.. 41.341... .. .. 

• ....................... DRAWN ... K.Ci.~ .. ; .2pj(a._0.0.4. ...... ORIGINAL PORTION 187 A p 1 3 4 3 2 
2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 .. . .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. . .. .. _

L...--.....l---.L_L_...l____L_i___i____L_[_j em PRODUCED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES & MINES 
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20 April2005 

DISTRICT MANAGER 
PO BOX 1080 
CABOOLTURE 
OLD 4510 

Enquiries to: 
Telephone: 

MS ANITA-MAREE GEORGE 
0754900045 

RECORDING ADVICE - NEW DOCUMENT 

Reference No. 2004/004395 Region 6 SOUTH EAST 

PERMIT TO OCCUPY No. 221823 commenced on 18 February 2005. 

The Departmental File Reference for this action is CAB/002167. 

Other details relating to the new tenure are as follows: 

Title Reference: 40046806 

Lot/Plan Parish 

5/ AP13432 WOORIM 

Area (in square metres): About 795 

Tenancy: PERMITTEES 

PERMITTEES 

VOLUNTEER MARINE RESCUE BRIBIE ISLAND INC. 

Queensland 
Government 

Natural Resources and Mines 

Tenant Correspondent: VOLUNTEER MARINE RESCUE BRIBIE ISLAND 
INC. 

Correspondence Address: SYLVAN BEACH ESPLANADE 
BELLARA 

OLD 4507 

Conditions: 

A64 

(1) The permittee must use the permit area for community and public purposes purposes 
namely for a car park for the adjoining lease. 

Continued on Next 
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2004/004395 Page2 

(2) This permit may be cancelled If not used for the purpose stated above. 

(3) The permit may be cancelled after giving the permittee reasonable notice in writing, in 
accordance with the Land Act 1994 or the adjoining lease being forfeited or cancelled. 

(4) The annual rent must be paid in accordance with the Land Act 1994. 

(5) The Parties acknowledge that GST may be payable in respect of a supply made under this 
permit. Where GST becomes payable in respect of a supply made under this permit, the 
State Oessor) m~y recover the GST from the permittee by increasing the consideration 
payable by the permittee to the State by an amount equal to that which the State Is obliged 
to remit to the Commonwealth as GST on the supply and that amount may be recovered 
from the permittee as part of the money payable to the State under this permit. The State 
will upon·· request by the permittee, issue to the permittee a valid GST tax invoice In respect 
of any taxable supply made under this permit. (NOTE: For the purposes of this condition 
"GST" means the goods and services tax which results from the enactment of A New Tax 
System {Goods and Services Tax) Act 1999 and the related Acts which constitute the 
Commonwealth taxation reform (as amended from time to time)). 

(6) The permittee must not under any circumstances enter into any arrangements to sublet, 
dispose of or transfer the permit. 

{7} The permittee must pay the cost of any required survey or re-survey of the permit area. 

(8) 

(9) 

The permittee must control pest plants and animals, on the permit area, in accordance with 
the Land Protection (Pest and Stock Route Management) Act 2002 and the Local Laws and 
requirements of the Caboolture Shire Council. 

The permittee has the responsibility for a duty of care, to take all reasonable and practicable 
measures to sustainably manage the permit area by conserving the physical, biological, 
productive and cultural values, either on the permit area or in areas affected by the 
management of the permit area. 

{10} The permittee indemnifies and agrees to keep the State of Queensland, Crown 
Instrumentalities, local governments and other statutory bodies (the Indemnified) against all 
actions, suits, proceedings, claims, demands, costs, losses, damages and expenses (Oaim) 
arising out of or In any way connected to or resulting from the State of Queensland granting 
this permit to the permittee and which is connected to or resulting from the permittee's use 
and occupation of the permit area (all referred to as the indemnified acts or omissions} save 
to the extent that the Claim arises as a result of any negligent act or omission of the State of 
Queensland. The permittee hereby releases and discharges the Indemnified from any 
Claim relating to the indemnified acts or omissions which may be made against the 
Indemnified. 

(11) The permittee must ensure that the use and development of the permit area conforms to the 
Planning Scheme, Local Laws and requirements of the Caboolture Shire Council, binding 
on the permittee. 

{12} The permittee must give the Minister administering the Land Act 1994, information about the 
permit, when requested. 

{13) The permittee must not clear any vegetation on the permit area, unless in accordance with 
the Integrated Planning Act 1997. 

(14} No compensation for Improvements or developmental work is payable by the State at the 
cancellation or surrender of the permit, but the permittee has the right to remove the 
permittees moveable improvements within a period of three {3} months from the 
cancellation or surrender of the permit, provided all money due by the permittee to the State 

Continued on Next 

,, 
1 

l 

I' . ; 

i. 

Release

RTI D
L R

ELE
ASE - D

NRM



RTI 16-097 File A Page 11 of 36

2004/004395 Page 

on any account whatsoever has been paid, or be required to remove those improvement 
as specified in any further condition of permit. 

(15} This permit is subject to the Land Act 1994 and all other relevant State and Commonwealtt 
Acts. 

G61 The permittee of this permit is not allowed to make an application for conversion in terms of the 
Land Act 1994. 

L 1 oa The permittee. must not effect any structural improvements other than boundary fencing on the 
permit area. 

For District Manager 
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Contact: Teresa Purnell 
phone: 5433 7749 
Our Ref: CAB/002167 
Your Ref: 

26 March, 2004 

Mrs Carryn Sullivan MLA 
1/43 Benabrow Ave 
BELLARA Q 4507 

Dear Ms Sullivan 

Queensland 
Government 

Natural Resources, Mines 
and Energy 

The department has received an application from Bribie Island Air Sea Rescue Inc. for the 
permanent closure of part of Marine Pde. 

The application was advertised in the Government Gazette of 191
h March 2004 and copies of the 

notification and plan showing the proposed closure area are enclosed. 

If the application is successful the land will be used for inclusion into the existing special lease, 
along with other lands from the adjoining reserve. 

for: Manager (North) 
Management and Use 

ABN 83 705 537 586 

Caboolture District Office 
Level 4, 33 King Street 
CABOOLTURE 
Postal Address 
PO Box 1080 
CABOOLTURE QLD 4510 
Telephone 5433 7700 
Facsimile 5433 7762 

49-Sch4 - Signature
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,A.... Teresa Purnell 
COli ... "•· 
p/JDD(f 5433 7749 
ourRef: CAB/002167 
your Ref: 

25 March 2004 

The Chief Executive Officer 
Caboolture Shire Council 
POBox 159 
CABOOLTURE QLD 4510 .• 

Dear Sir 

~ Queensland 
~)~, - Government 

Natural Resources, Mines 
and Energy 

I forward herewith a copy of a Notice published in the Government Gaz~tte of ·191h March 2004 
relative to an application by Bribie Island PJr Sea Rescue Inc. for the closure of road in the 
parish of Woorim and Plans showing the road in question. 

Please advise this Department of your Councirs views on the application and, if an objection is 
lodged thereto, supply the reason for such objection. If no response is received by 131h May 
2004, it will be assumed that Council has no objection. 

Any objection received may be viewed by other interested parties interested in the proposed 
road closure under the provisions of the Freedom of lnfonnation Ad. 

The applicant has advised that the proposed use of the subject area is for inclusion into the 
existing Special Lease 43101, along with additional areas to be excised from the adjoining 
reserve. 

Yours faithfuHy 

For: Manager (North) 
Management and Use 

Caboolture District Office 
Level 4, 33 King Street 
CABOOLTURE 
Postal Add ..... 
POBox 1080 
CABOOLTURE QLD 4510 
Telephone 5433 noo 
Facsimile 5433 n62 
Website ':~.~1,s!m otd.!!c'v.all 
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DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 
OFF1CEMEMO 

YourRef.: YourRef 
Author: Teresa Furnell 

DATE: 15 June, 2004 

Our Ref.: OurRef 
Telephone: (07) 5433 7749 Facsimile: (07) 5433 7762 

FROM: Teresa Purnell, Land Officer, Caboolture 

TO: Doug Courtney, Senior Land Officer, Nambour 

SUBJECT: AMENDMENT OF SPECIAL LEASE 43101 - CAB/002167 

Bribie Island Air Sea Rescue Inc. the lessee of SL 43101- Lot 161 CG 6159 wishes to 
amend their lease to include other areas of road and part of the adjoining reserve for 
Local Government (car parking). These areas are outlined and highlighted on the 
attached AP 13406. 

The Caboolture Shire Council as trustee of the reserve has no objections to the areas 
shaded green being excised from the reserve to be included in the lease, and has no 
objection to the permanent closure of the area shaded blue and to have this added to the 
lease. 

The Council has objected to the area shaded pink being included in the lease, but has no 
objection to a Permit to Occupy for car parking purposes being issued to the lessees. 

Native Title is not an issue as the area was previously road. 

May approval be given to 

(a) Excise the areas shaded green from Reserve for Local Government (car parking) 
-Title Reference 49017169. 

(b) Permanently close the area shaded blue. 

© Amend SL 43101 under Section 360 of the Land Act 1994, to include the above 
areas. As the lease has a set rent of $250.00 and because this is a non profit 
community service organisation, the increased area of the lease will not result in 
an amendment to the rent. The conditions of the lease will be the same. 

(d) Make offer to Bribie Island Air Sea Rescue Inc. for a Permit to Occupy for car 
parking purposes for the area shaded pink. As this is for a charitable organisation 
may approval be given to offer a set rent of$100-, approved under Section 186 
and 183A(3) oftheLandAct 1994. 
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This offer is subject to 

1. the lessee submitting a plan of survey of the amended lease area and the 
amended reserve area to this office. 

2. depositing in this office the original lease document. 

Teresa Furnell 
Land Officer 
State Land Administration 
Caboolture 

Stephen McKenzje 
Manager, Mana~ement & Use (North) 
South East ~1on 

I 
I 

il 

49-Sch4 - Signature
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I 

I 

Lynette McDougall 
5433 7723 
SL43101 

~ 14' Trevor Botham 
grlbie Island Volunteer Mar:ine Rescue Inc. 
p0 Box85 . 
BRIBIE ISLAND QLD 4506 

Dear Mr Botham 

RE: APPLICATION FOR ADDITIONAL LAND FOR INCLUSION IN SL 43101 

I refer to your application for an area of Reserve for Local Government {Car Parking) to be 

I included in Special Lease 431 01 and an onsite meeting with representatives from Caboolture 
Shire Council and this department. 

' 
The enclosed plan {AP13406) has been prepared to illustrate the proposed additional areas, 
being the area currently fenced in {Lot 2), the area currently used to access the rear of Lot 161 
(Lot 3), the area required to provide secure car parking {Lot 4) and an area of road to be closed 
(Lot 1). 

Please advise if this plan adequately illustrates the areas required for inclusion in Special Lease 
43101. If the plan is acceptable, it will be referred to Caboolture Shire Council for its advice on 
whether it has any objection to the excision of Lots 2, 3 and 4 on AP13406 from Lot 187 on 
CG6159 for inclusion in Lot 161. The area of road to be closed {Lot 1) will be advertised in the 
Government Gazette in accordance with Section 100 of the Land Act. 

Please do not hesitate to contact Mrs . Lynette McDougall of this office on 5433 7723 if you wish to 
discuss any aspect of this matter. 

Yours faithfully 

for: Manager (North) 
Management and Use 

ABN 83 705 537 586 

Caboolture District Office 
Level 4, 33 King Street 
CABOOLTURE 
Postal Address 
PO Box 1080 
CABOOL TURE OLD 4510 
Telephone 5433 7700 
Facsimile 5433 7762 

49-Sch4 - Signature

49-Sch4 - Signature

RTI D
L R

ELE
ASE - D

NRM



RTI 16-097 File A Page 17 of 36

~ 
£:. 

\ 
(") 
tr1 
Ul 
~ 
0 
~ 

I 

I 
\. 
~ 

~ 
> 
~ z 
m 

46 

CP899506 
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m PROPOSED ROAD CLOSURE 
;g TOTALAREAAbt .. 3.6.6 .. m~ .. (Lot 1) 

-o 

\ rn 

~ PROPOSED ADDITION TO LEASE (Occupied) 
~ TOTALAREAAbt .. 475.m~ .. (Lot 2) 
~ PROPOSED ADDITION TO LEASE 

~ 
~ 

187 

CG6159 
~ 

\ 
~ 

('{' 

RE 

2·23lha 

~ rorALAREAAbt . .J • .OSO .. m.2 (Lots 3 & 4) Plan of Lots 1 - 4 

BUP3967 

FH 

I 260m2 

Lot 3: Abr .. 60.m.~. Lot4: Abr .. 9.9.0.m.~. adjoining Lot 161 on Plan CG6159 

~~:~TY ............ BW .. ·~0· LOIAR .. ·~1.. .... . ... .. . . LOCAL AUTHORITY .............. CA..f)QQt.. TlJ.R~ .. S~ .C~ .......... . 
. ... . .. ... . . .. .. · · .!:R............. s th East Cabo It 

OUNTY . . Ca.n~i.ng.. .. .. ... REGION ....... 9.1:!........ .......... DISTRICT ............ O. ... V.[~ .. .. 
750 FllEREF. .. .... SL .06./.4.3J..01..... .. . MAPREF ........... 9.5.43.~.41341....... A p 1 3 4 0 6 

SCALE 7: ................. ..... ORAWN . .. K~P.. . . ;.J.lJ/2004. .. .. ... ORIGINALPORTION .... .. . ! .8.7. ........... ~---------___; 
2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

cm PRODUCED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES & MINES 
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-

'"'"'' ...., pLJMICESTOt+1 -+ 32106214 C :t .L. I._,,,.,,, ,-,.-. 
. 61 7 34086041 

Carryn Sullivan MP 
State Member for Pum.icesto 

1/43 Benabrow Avenue 
Bellara Qld 4507 

Phone: 3408 6436 Fax: 3408 041 

The Hon Stephen Robertson 
Minister for Natural Resources 
P 0Box4S6 
Brisbane Albert Street Qld 4002 

RECEIVED 

-8 AUG 2003 
MINISTERIAL OfFICE 

07~ 
I liave been contacted by the Volmteer Marine Rescue in regard to the need for the 
expansion of their facility. 

The VMR are a very dedicated organisation manned entirely by volunteers. They 
offer an invaluable service to residents and visitors alike who use waters of 
Pumicestone Passage aDd surrounding waters. 

I am aware of the need for the VMR. to expand as they arc cunend have no room for 
training or fund raising activities and their membership is cxpandi g mpidly. I have 
enclosed a copy of their letter explainin& their request in further 'I and J would be 
pleased if you could give positive considemtioa to their request. 

I await yow- advice. 

Yoms faithfully, 

Carryn Sullivan MP 
Member for Pumicestone 

Er:nail: pumiccstooe@parliament.qld.gov .au 

Cl.-ml 

=AfJIIJlu.. 
tJMEDIA 
tlPERSSEC 
tJADUIN 

k 
a INRIRltmJN 
OACTJON 
OFIUNG 

~ IIQIJL!Qr; 
REPLY 

OBRIEF 
0 INF'OAMATJON 
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VOLUNTEER MARINE ~ESCUE J;j~~~t 

~Sullivan MP 
Member for Pumic:eatone 
8NtP 1. 0 Benalnw Avenue 
BELLARA 4507 

DearCanyn 

BRIBIE ISLAND lf4C. 
c.&ISJgn"'M.,._ 8f11M• 

30July2003 

Raferance ts made to cu recent conversation at the Annuat 
expanslcn ofVMR Brible'l helldq.ut~S and the need to .:awn 

1 nave attached for your fltfarmation a copy of a lder datad 
1M Caboo1hn Shll8 Council, wtith hal given Ul htlr prellmtnltrv 
our fand acquisition proposal. They n suggesting that we 
toward~ Sylvan Beac:b Esplanade ID Pfi*'M eome pa 
the option of leasing the na actoining the present lite alan Marine 
Eaplanldo. TheJ blve lllo ldvllld uaiO now submit our na tD 111 
Department of Natural Resourcee and Minas. 

Tbe most coat etreclive oplan for ..-11 to lxplltiCI l'le exill 
to lhe axisling rear fence. · Expansion of th8 existing bui 
foot..print 1110 ,.. .. leeat viiUif impact on Ito• ,..,. lving liang 
Sylvan Beach Esplanade. Our proposal envisages • ininglfunctian 
room dOUble II present llzlt. The expanded building wleleo atlcNr for a 
Cledicated computer--ad 1rilinlng room (requinld to cope ' • the new 
computer..f.allsld VMAAQ trllinlng fOmaat). rcr ....... to lllchen .... 
c;unantly considered to nave inadequ• bench...,_. to allow far food 
preparation, to JJRMde addltianal eean JW1dfta for me 'lrllllrl and 11e 
etDrage of some Sailing Club training dinghieS. Wllh an ian in 
memberlhip out to IN year 2040, • ua need ID.,..,.. aecure 
parldnglstDrage area. If • .. not baing enccuagad by., C8boallure Shire 
Council Ia exp1nd IDWardl Sylvan Belch Eepllnlde, ,::=.ld c:.ertainly need 
to acpand sideways i.e. southq tom the exiSting fe. ~ ... r 
We WOUld however. need to acqun eome lend behind the aating rearferm. 
.... -the--garaaefarPalriDis 2-31-ftadaftd-
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raner door entry to ensure that these veasela can be quickly unched in the 
event of a breakdown to oLW lOWing vehicle. The minimum uired would be 
15 mens although we would prefer 20.25 metres to provide a sensible liming 
cild•- RegardinG Southam expansion, we envisage expa · g the existing 
fenca-fme 20 metres parallel from 1he existing gatu and to new rear fence-
tine. See sketCh. 

we are not sure how much detail the Department of Natural esoun;es and 
Mines require at this stage in order fOr tt\em to consider our proposal. 
From our perspective there would not be much point in i~nvong architects With 
proper drawings etc if there is no opportunity for full\er d lopmenl I trust 
Chat the Dtlpartrnent realizes that we are a volunteer no profi organisation 
relying very heavily on donations to continue to provide a co"'munity saNfce 
and really can't justify allocating funds at this stage for ctevalpping draWings 
and plans to promote this proposition. I 
It should also be mentioned that our wrrent lease &till ha& 1ifFV811 year& to "'"· 
However, awaiting a further seven years for expansion I& na=rudent 
management given the lncreallng membership growth aod ·nge with 
existing facmtles. BefOre actually commendng with any app buDding 
plana you would, no dOUbt, appNClate that we would need tt;e sea~rtty of a 
b1her 30 year lease, as much of tne funds required would to be 
bomJwed from our bank 

Carryn we would greatly appreciate your assistance with thf proposal and any 
suggestions/idea& you would wish to make. ;;;;;y 
Trevor Botham 
Secratary 

ND. 245 003 

49-Sch4 - Signature

RTI D
L R

ELE
ASE - D

NRM



RTI 16-097 File A Page 21 of 36

.. 

-· • IJU'IN MP.PUMICESTmE ~ 32106214 
c.~ 

A c:? 6 j 7 34086041 · · 

SK~1c tl - VI"! I( /Jtfq{)ost.Jk 
_.,.,..... .. ... . 

""" ... 

N0.245 1;104 

. . .. I . .. .. . . -
.. ·-~~ "4tl. ·-1..~· ·.·, 

l:Ot"\ . b"1 ri~ ~ .. ... ,...__~--------l>r~--- ,...... ___ .....:..;.;....:..---::., ... f· r ·- --... . - . . . . . . ~ -·-·- .. 

j 

I 
1 
I 
I 

' li I . 
"'t 

t 

' I 

_ ...... .. .. . .. - .... . . .. . 

r • ' , I • • ·- • • .o ~ ,·' 

,._ .. . ... .. -··· ... --· ..... . 
. .. . . - .. , .. .. . .. .. 

- -· ....... ,-1 

. . . ·--· -- - . ,.. : •' . .... . ..... . . 
.· .· . . · . . .. ·-··. ":"" ··-·· ..... .. -. .· 

• ' I 0 •• I 0 .. 0 , .. , o 

. .:· • . . ... ., .... - . I , . .. . . . 
f I 

,. . .. . . I ···. .. . >_ ...... _., .. -· . / :··· ... - .... -~ . . - ... ' . . 

t- --.. ~- ---·- --·- -'-~GL!..~!..~-
~~-~~ .. ... . . . 

; . 

' j. 
~ 

. . . ... . . . . ... . ~ . ~ ' 
~ ~ro~..A ~l~&l.r,.~~~.{t•~ .. ::: t 
~ . -(;.( t'l . . .j 
1-... -~---·--------....-.,.;~--,+--------" 

Release

RTI D
L R

ELE
ASE - D

NRM



RTI 16-097 File A Page 22 of 36

c.$LJLLJU~ MP.PUMlCESTO~~ -+ 32106214 

6 j 7 34086041 

VOLUNTEER. MARINE RISCI1E 
JIJDJ)ING UDJtVILO.MENTILAND ACQIJISmON PROPOSAL 

BACKGROUND 

==:fstand grew out of the Bribie Island Boadns and P~g Club. which in 
1970 8SSUJft8CI respcmsibility for assisting mariners in distress. It Bribit: 
....S Air Sea R.esaae in 1982 and chanpl its nama to VMJl Bri bland IDe in 
Marc:lll997. 
COIUiitulieul RetaUit....a 
VMR Bribic is a vobmteor orpni&a1ion dedicated under its constit lion to: 
• pmma1in& foszering ani supporting bo&1inc safety amoasst and tbe 

boating public. genmlly by Dmll'l&ing lrliniqmd eduadi propams; and 
• pm'Vidinl a rescue senrice. a nscue t.c and such equipment al necessuy 

for the operation of the rescue service and tbe Association gencfrally. 
MaDbenllip I . , 
The Unit is run by volunteers only and has appmximalety a membm of 
whidJ ISO are adive and involved in crew, radio, fund raisin~ or opc::ralions 
co~ with abe nmnias of1he base. 
Readqurten 
VMk Bn"bie's headquarters ccmsim of a two-storey base station! 
Parade (ofi'Sy[van Beach Esplanade), Bellar&. The 8fOUDd floor 
offices. double garage, a workshop, toilets and showers. The 
a radio room, operations room, l~ training a multipmpose 
toilets. 
a_..-.... ami Operadaaa 

mMarine 
mprisestwo 

ftoor comprises 
II\ kitdlm and 

The Unit hat 1hne vessel• under survey. Patrol 1 is an 8.Zm Noo able to operate 
wi1h six persons. Patrol2 is a 6.3m Rigid lntlllable able to opm1 in the shallow 
parts of Pwnicestone Passage and oft"shore. Pabol 3 is a small alu "nium vessel used 
10 facilitate search and resc:ue in the shallower pans ofdle Passa 
VMR Bribie rescue vessels are on the water~ and bolid 0800 10 1700 
ho\US., with rosterad memberr weekdays as required. 
11M= na of operations cover same "-X> square mila (includiftB Passage). 
commeru:ing 2NM south oftbe Caloundra Bar, East JONM oft'M mon Island md 
North of a liae East/West ofTangllooma in Moraton Bay. 
'11m Base operates radios aU ye.- rouad seven clays a week from - J 100 hours 
on 21MHZ- channels 86,88,90 and VHF- channels 16,21.67. 73 I. 
MeedDp 
A paeql meeting ofVMR. Bribio is held on the fiJBt Saturday of 
Marine Parade Headquartell commencing at 1600 hours. 1be MM:emem 
Committee rnem on tbe third Wcdnc:sday of each mondl 
Fees ad Sulllcriptiona 
Fem and .subscriplions an applli:able from 1 July cadt yw and · 
(ABN 20 5000 377468). CurrmUy tbe Joinin& Fee is $66 (pensi 
ADnual Fee is 155 for Family includes busbancl, wife and c:hild up 10 1hc age of 18 
yean, and older ehildnm who are full-time IJPdeDts. The Single fi ofS44 is tor 
person over the age of 11 years. The fim yeai"s Annual Fee is uced oo a pro n1.a 
baSis depencling on tbe month in wbich a member joins. 

N0.24S De!S 
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:k"Bribia Jallnd lrils a 30-,-CIOMI loue-.............ll24.07.1980mul 
~ 23.01.2010. 
\'Mil BriiHe believes that before radeYelopiiJ&'expandins ~w ~ ng Base we need 

toot a1 renegotiating tho lease for a t\uther lO yeus. takinl Jnto cum:nt 
;..om. ~ty involvamcm\ and pmjeclioaslforeca&Cs to 0, 
D~im•MdG...a. 
At Che 2001 census rhere wore 14,854 persons on Bribie lsland~s represented a 
15'K maease oo the 1996 caus. There arc aureody somo 475 bers living on 
Bribie Island or &IQund half of tbe lllelllb«ship and repp:sen1S 3.2 oftbe Bn"bie 
populalion. We understand that1here is c:urrea11y a cap of25, on the ls'lalld's 
populllion based on cumsntland availability and the Oo\'aiiiJlfllt'a mmmitmaat to 
the National Park I 
.As:sumins· Bribie's growth ccm1inues 111 15% per s year intervals, ~bie lslaDd Rllldles 
i1l cap of2S,OOO by the year 2020. At1his stage members livine "Bribie Island 
could be in the vicinity of7SO wi1haut any odler' deveJopmmas. ~as~ 
inlroduGiion ofthe Waterside A.sistmce Program (see below). ICfnembers living off 
die klancl are still propol1ioaately half; tbere would be app~ly 1.500 membra. 
VMJl Bribio membership would be eK.pec:ted to CODtiJNe to arow rawn from the 
rqion ..-Bribio aftm- 2020- possibly by • ftu1ber7~ members the y• ~ 
who c:an tell? By 2040, we co-uld be lookinc at in exGeSS of2, memben based on 
preseat ln:llds ard dlis is amsidered a e»aservltive estimale. 
••• lleaislnliolll 
Cunently there are 173,250 boats rqistnd iD QucaaslaD.d and 
ftom September 2001. In the past six years, boat Rgistrations i 
Bold regiSD'IIions are increasinJ ClpOIII!Ittialty with over 90,000 
&om Noosa to tbe Gold Coast The Caboollure are& is one ofthe growiDg .-cas 
for new bolE resiJrratiom.. It is reasonable to expect 1bat a perc of the boat 
cnwers of the new vesselr registered will seek 10 join VMR Bribil 
WatertiU Atsiatuce PnpouJ 
The Quocnsland VMR and Coastguard units c:mrend.y have about 0.000 members. 
The VMR and Coastsuard n jointly dnelopins a: pmanm to Dli ·ally 1a1Jet some 
70,000 new members tium 1he lqe number of bolt ownm of~stered vessels who 
arc c:um:ntly not members. 1bt Pf0P0S11 is to t1Jnd a State-wide moticmal program 
costing about $400.000 to encourago registerod boat ownm to jo · a Coastgwlld or 
VMJt Unit in their ate&. IS a means of insuring against the costs ofbreakdowns on 1he 
water and to pRJIIJOle bcN1tinJ Slfcay saunUY. Memben wiD be vided waterside 
assislmce free of c:barp. for tows 111d other similar breakdowns. ·at owners, who 
are no1 mmubers. wiU be 1111quired to pay a ~for-service ·not al VMR and 
Coufsuard Units charge a fee for such services. . 
VMil Bribie bas been ulhe forafronl ill ldoptiDg a fee.fot-seni duqe for toM 
and c:alloutsmd adopted tbis policy about 18 months ago. rt is d ar f)Uit this poliey · 
has had a direct impact on ino'easina membership. Wilh an adde promotional 
campaigu across the. State an4 a aorm policy towards fee-for-s ' c:hargin&. 
VMR. Bribie ls1alld would expect membership to SU1J11 sivea 1blt the Caboolture 
Shire is one of the fastest growing areas in tbe State. 1'bere could be 3000-4000 new 
members for VMR. Bribie resulting &om 1his and, if thi1 ware to l:: lhe cumll1 
infiastructure would be vay inadequato. 
Curnat OperalioDI 
It is as:sumed 1bat irrcspcaive ofmcmbc:rsbip, this VMR. Unit wil continue with~ 
main JCSc;ue vessels - one moored at 1he pontoon .ul a smaller sel under cover a1 
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n is also assumed that radio coveraao will remain 1be . lD sha~ tbe 
rife a.asesiructure Cor 1be cmWradio opcntars will remain, as we not expecbDS 
~ JatCh and rescue operaliom (See Number of Incidents T le). Aldto~ 
:... vessels on the water will increase. wa w~d ·~ thal • public: 

Msis oa boaling sa&ty, generated by 1be Watem~e. Propun, will =ante me need Cor increased search and rescue ldlvity. Howe et, wba1 dearly 
1rill t..pp111 is an expmsion of our membership~ more memb ro draw upon to 
maintain our importlll.t search and rescue capabJitty. c-•• ... ~veme~~t 
VMR Bribie is justifiably proud of i1l tommmity involl'emcot. Base ll Marine 
p~ Sylv .. Beach is stratesically lOCidad to serve lha l!l\llunuNtv. Lar&e crowds 
ofpcq2le &equal& the "filendliest belCh in QUMDSiand", particul yin lhe holidays. 
and in limes of need, suda as accidents, nwine stings ett. people urally r.omc to 
VMR for firSt aid assistance and advice about marina and boating ety maaen. 
Helicopter enculdions can and do occur from near the &Me. 
1he Bale is also • focal point ror 1he ~. 'Eicdiom are he 1hn, . 
community fetes. open d&LJS, SIIUII80 simes, trash arul 1\'easute Is cdc. Adjoinina 
the Base arc picnic areas and c:hildrat's PJaygrounds, which IRI popular. VMll 
assists Council to maintain one of1he picnic: an:as near tho Base. 
The Bribie lsllnd BollinJISiilina Asocillioa usrs the fllcilili.cs r1beir ~ 
ftmclions aad sailing days. lfthere was more spac.o. 1his organisat on would like to 
store a number of trainins hulls. 1lle Bribie Island Vietaam V s c:unadly UJe 
the Base for meetings and fimctions. The Queeusland Ambulance will be holding 
weekly first aid eourses in lhe func1ioniD'Iinins room this year, of charge. A 
ladies craft poup operates on Tuesdays. Orgmisations such as · Purm-.one 
Passage Management Group and Ladcare groups oRal bold lhei meelinl ar 1his 
vmue. Members hold wedding receptions at the fUDCtionltrainiD& room on occasions. 
An impor1an1 use o£the funGrionltraining room iii for training VM memben on 
search and rescue amd bollliag safety. Several courses are open to e public W:Juding 
boat licensing BUd first aid. 
VMR Bribie cu only oparate effectively iCit is caasidered a part 
1'be fact dad VMR fiN raisins is very weU supported by the co 
proof of bow highly it is regarded in the conununity. 
Yoadllii¥Diwaaal 
On a number of occasions. as part ofVMil"Bribie's c:onunitmcnt o ClODDmlddy 
boating safety, school children bavc been shown around Ole Base, inllrUCled on 
boating sat81y and tabu out on 1he Peal vessels. 
In the near future. the fOGBI Bribie Swe High School is commenc a Marine Studies 
Course. VMR. Brihie is committed to supportinB (II ao charge)+= use of Patrol 2 
in GOilllOOlion with on wa1er aetivitiet associated with this course, wbicb is expecled 
to be CODducted at Bonprae on Thursdays and Fridays. 
From time 1o time as part ofVMR. Bribie's c:ommuni1y service. Scouts on wa!Cr 
iJdivitiea are oveneea to ensure safety. .. 
The Bribie Island Boa&ing/Sailing Association is promo1ins saili~ (or juniors. SIK:'ft 
mivilies are mpportfld by VM1l Bribic 1brouah tbe use of the Bafe, some Jimitaf · 
vcaer stoop ancf oversigbl of .sailing day &om a safely':!... . 

MAINISSVES 
eun.t Facilities 
Tile •- is inadequllle ~ several by mea. The c:n:wltnininlt ·OR room ca 
....,.,...videlniDing lbr aboul 30140people ml is ~BO~Tot 

. ! 
i 
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, . Jll. jf no other function is occ:urring. Of coune, 1he multi se DI1Ure of lhe 
cfril ~-:-..~A.-.tion room ............... us from e»aductins aDY aeliv lies .::te''iffiiJIIIIIIIB ..... - ........ -

siJIIUIIIDOOusiY• 

=-~:.:..professionalism iD She aean:b .nl fimdion wiU 
ccmtinue to increase due to public liability issues and 'the crowin& 1 tigious JUdUre of =Y VMR is moving to traininafadministralion cm.linc and 1hi will involve 
addilional computers requiring dedic:ated computer sparoom(s). 
n.o cwrent space cannot be multi-purpose nor reconfi..,-ed in useNI way givea 
the c:urrent spsrial situalion, ie. specialised e»mpUJertraining c:annot be 
configured within the existing spiCe. 
FuDclltlisina. is an onsoins activity. VMJt Bribie requires some S so,ooo to DPfl'8lC 
annually aDd raises over 10% of its req\lired fimds through ongoin fund-nising 
ac:tivnies. The multi-purpose crew/trainiDWfupdion room .is often used for lhese 
acti:ritic:s. An increasing membmhip should logically tnnslate in larger bicl-
raisintracdvitielltunctions but, u p~aent. 1his e.mot be CODSid due to tile limited 
space involved. As membcnbip grows and c:ommunity invoiY explnls, dun 
will also be a clear need 1D be able to bold more thin ana iUndioA · ultaneously. 
WbatWeNeed 
VMR Bribie needs to take 11XAM1111 ofmembelsbip arowth IIIUl developiiUII\ts 
such as 1he Waterside Assistaace Program We also aced to take t of our 
eomrnuniay involvement. panimlady the Bribie BolliqiSailing i#c:iarion. which 
bas evolved ftom VMR Bribie Island. To do 1his elfet1ively, we ·n need to double 
1be sizl: of the crew~ion room Dedicated COII9Uief. training 
roomls will also be required 1o cope wi1h the new computer•based VMRAQ 1nlinins 
fonnat. This redevelopment wauld also allaw for eq~ansioa 10 .... kitdlen area. 
==nsidered to bave inadequate bench spKeffadlilies~to allow for food 

Expmsion of the bwldiDg to the rear fence will nBcessitate 1he K isi1ion of more 
laDd from 1ba Sllle Oowmmeat throu&b Council. The minirmun needed for 1he 
apilldcd building would be lhe BJ*oO eumn11y usecl for secure p king for members' 
1rlilers aacl 1he storage of some saalinJ dinghies. With an ex · n in membership 
out to the year 2040, we need to significantly expand the seouro t:;ng/storap area. 
A .. bellilld die Bue 
ldelfly, tbe area st lhe rear oftbe 8Me throU&b to Sylva Bca&:b o ia the most 
ll:trldive option. This lddkional ana would pm~de adeqoare for flltUR: growab, 
provide acc:ess for temporary secure padcinglstorage as well as fiom Sylvan 
Beach Esplanade. ...... 
Bxtensi011 oflhe crewltrainios/fuDdion room size 10 double, will rovide additional 
sp.:e on the sround «aor for other uses. As well as for storage o sailing dingbi~ 
this additioaal space could be for community use, eg. meeting 
Cast 
If we proc:eed to expand tho Base to the aisting rear fr.ace line, 1n is likely to be a 
sipiticant cost to VMil Bribie. Unlike o1her conmmity sroups, we are not looking 
to Council orOovemmeat to pro~de dlis redevelopment funding Al1hough. if there 
was some Government support it would be gratefully received f'li1hfully appliecL 
Without specific plans. lhe cost is dif&c:ub to quantify. 111bough redm=lop alcm& 
1be lines suggested usiftl similar building malerials could eo;::rt so c $2oo-2So.ooo, 
which would need to be raised fiom 1be community in due Jnitially we would 

.r 
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seek 8 bank Joan. Ala Will mana&cd Unit firlaDWlly, we bave no obts thai 
baftkiDBaiSistance can be obtained. proviclinl thae is certainty ab ut the future of our 
JeaSe. In dlis repel. we would be seeking to hafe dno matters olvecl: approval in 
priDclple eo expand our existing Bas~ :addidooallancl ~ d llfCCIIUmt to a 
,_, 10 year lease, br:fore we approach ., banking mstilutions. 
CONCLUSION 
VMll Bribie Island believes that we need to addJan dte trowin& 
demlncls now aul commence planniag for expansionof1he · · 
Rulislically. we GUillOt GpiDd tb8 ailtins building to lbe rear fi 
additional land. The loJical•pmon is ftom the rear feJX:e to S 
Espllllldc. We iR looking to Couacil in the first instal\ce to sup 
before approld\i:ng the relevant S1atc Oovemmcnt authorities. 

N0.245 009 
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caboolture Shi e ~ouncil 

aJune2003 

TBodan 
Voluntaer Manne Rescue Bnoie Island lnc. 
PO Box85 
IIAIBIE -..o 0 4501 

Dear Sir 

Re: Term lase-BrlbleiSiand Air SM Rascr.Jelnc. 

Bilwtdta 
(07) 5420 Cl17& 
(07) 5420 0354 

R.1418 

Further to Council's dated 28 May 2003. COUncil wishes to offe the fdlcwing conments on 1he 
pmposal to axtend 1he leased area. · 

It woukf be desirable to limit the depth of the axtansion 1D DI8Sahla some piUkland between the 
-~leased area and Syl~ Beach Et;plertade- PassiJiy qJtiJn could be to lease 
the area adjoining 1ha·praaent sire along Marine Esplanade. 

The land is zoned SpeciaJ Purpoee 25 - Coast Guard. The surtal61ding partdand land is zoned 
Special Purpose 1 - Local Gowmrnent Purposes. The .. bou~ of lh8 Special Purpose 2.5 
Zone basically conespond w ttl• Mils qt..-. $Xi$ting Coast Guard=buifding. 
Expansion of the buUding into the area currently mnad Special e 1 would require' a change 
to the zoning of the land. A Material Change ol Use would be "red for the ecpansion of the 
facilities. This wll require plans showing the layout d the buildjng as 'Wall. as proposad parking 
spaces. I 
t:M land zoned Special Pl_l~ 1 is currently used as :1and any proposed develOpment 
would need to evall.B~ the lrnpada on .,Is partcland. 

Please note that ·tha are general camments offtnd by cil and an1 not to be saen as 
suppotting your application. Any application to extend the ·area should ba lodged With 1he 
Depannant of Natural Resources and Mines. Tha Depa t wHI then COI'IIat1 Council for 
comment regarding lhe applica1ion. 

Addre51 cor,.pondence to: The Chief Executive Otll r, PO ~ 1 SO. CA8001.TUR£ QlD Ab I 0 
Shire Admlnlslfoflcn Cenffe. 2 Hasldng st•t. CABOOL QL.D 4510 • Telephone (07) 5420 0 I 00 

ABN 14 582 027 3 6 
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c.SJJt..L..Jl-'AN MP.PUMICESTO~~ -+ 32106214 

61 7 34036041 

N0. 245 C111 

Page2 
~-Srlbie lslaitlf Mr ... Resoue Inc. 

T~ ----------------~--~~--------~---------------

ShOUld further InformatiOn be requlrad concemlng tlls mauer, ptease contact the Property 
Man&Qement SectiOn as rataranced above. 
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caboolture Shire Council 
DEPARTMENT OF 

NATURAL RESOURCES & MINES 

18 December 2003 
z 2 OEC 2003 Fnquiries: 

;Jirect Phone: 
pirect Fax: 

CABOOLTURE 
L--:.....-----"t>:.Jur Ref: 

Department of Natura·l Resources and Mines 
PO Box 1080 
CABOOLTUJ!E Q 4510 

Dear Sir 

Re: Application for Additional Land 
Bribie Island Volunteer Marine Rescue 

Your Ref: 

Bill White 
(07) 5420 0176 
(07) 5420 0354 

R.1416 

SL431 01, RES 22649 

Council refers to your letter dated 18 September 2003 and advises that Council seeks to hold 
discussions with Bribie Island Volunteer Marine Rescue prior to providing comment to the 
Department of Natural Resources and Mines. 

Should you require further information regarding this matter please contact the above referenced 
officer. 

Yours faithfully 

MIKE O'REILLY 
PROPERTY MANAGEMENT OFFICER 

As Christmas is fast approaching, we would like to take this opportunity to advise you 
that Council will be closing over the Christmas period from 4.30pm on Wednesday 
24 December 2003 and will re-open at 8.30am on Monday 5 January 2004. 

Address correspondence to: The Chief Executive Officer, PO Box 159. CABOOLTURE QLD 4510 

Shire Administration Centre, 2 Hosking Street. CABOOLTURE QLD 4510 • Telephone (07) 5420 0100 

ABN 84 582 027 376 
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caboolture Sl1ire Council 
-

OE?AR1MHil0~ ~PIF~ -souR• .. :::. " ~ .. \'' _ ... 
NAT'JRA ... Rt . 

~ 9 H.S 'LO\ll. 

CABOOLiURE 

oepartment of Natural Resources and Mines 
p0 Box 1080 
cABOOLTURE Q 4510 

Dear Sir 

Re: Application for Additional Land 
Bribie island Volunteer Marine Rescue 

Enquines: 
Direct Phone: 
Direct Fax: 

Our Ref: 

Your Ref: 

Bill While 
(07) 5420 0176 
(07) 5420 0354 

R.1416 

SL431 01, RES 22649 

Council refers to our onsite inspection on the above property on 12 February 2004 to discuss 
VMR's application for additional land. 

Council is enclosing a copy of the sketch showing the encroachment by VMR on Council's 
Reserve. It was agreed that VMR were to negotiate with DNRM as to the area of the proposed 
leased area. 

Upon receipt of an application, Council will then formerly consider its position regarding the matter. 

Should you require further information regarding this matter please contact the above referenced 
officer. 

Yours faithfully 

MIKE O'REILLY 
PROPERTY MANAGEMENT OFFICER 

Aadress correspondence :o The Ct11ef Executive Officer. PO Box 159. CABOOLTURE QLD 4510 
Sh ro Adm nlstrollon Centre. 2 Hosl<1ng Street, CABOOLTURE Ql.D tl510 • Telephone (07) 54?0 0100 

ABN 84 08/ 027 376 
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Rd NI011l2280 HO 
CTS 0$3~8103 

0 2 SEP 2003 

Ms Carryn Sullivan MP 
Member for Pumicestone 
1/43 Benabrow Avenue 
Bellara Qld 4507 

Dear Ms Sullivan 

SouthEast 
Prepared by: Lynette Mcdougall 

Land Officer 
Caboolture Office 

Telephone: 5433 7723 
Departmental file: SL 43101 

[Classification: Seeking Information] 

Thank you for your letter of 8 August 2003 concerning the expansion of the Bribie Island 
Volunteer Marine Rescue facility (VMR). 

The Bribie Island VMR is located on land held as a Special Lease by Bribie Island Air Sea 
Rescue Inc. This lease expires on 23 July 2010. The surrounding land is a Reserve for 
Local Government (Car Parking) under the trusteeship of the Caboolture Shire Council. 

Bribie Island Air Sea Rescue Inc. should be advised to lodge a formal application with the 
Caboolture Office of my Department to enable the matter to be fully investigated under the 
provisions of the Land Act 1994 and current departmental policy. They may contact Mrs 
Lynette McDougall of my Department on telephone 5433 7723 to obtain the relevant 
information about lodging an application. 

Thank you for bringing this matter to my attention and I trust this information is of 
assistance when replying to your constituents. 

Yours sincerely 

GNED 
STEPHEN ROBERTSON MP 
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cf N/03/12280 HO 
crs o5328/03 

Ms Carryn Sullivan MP 
Member for Pumicestone 
1/43 Benabrow Avenue 
Bellara Qld 4507 

Dear Ms Sullivan 

South East 
Prepared by: Lynette Mcdougall 

Land Officer 
Caboolture Office 

Telephone: 5433 7723 
Departmental file: SL 43101 

[Classification: Seeking Information] 

Thank you for your letter of 8 August 2003 concerning the expansion of the Bribie Island 
Volunteer Marine Rescue facility (VMR). 

The Bribie Island VMR is located on Ian~ held as a Special Lease by Bribie Island Air Sea 
Rescue Inc. This lease expires on 23 July 2010. The surrounding land is a Reserve for 
Local Government (Car Parking) under the trusteeship of the Caboolture Shire Council. 

Bribie Island Air Sea Rescue Inc. should be advised to lodge a formal application with the 
Caboolture Office of my Department to enable the matter to be fully investigated under the 
provisions of the Land Act 1994 and current departmental policy. They may contact Mrs 
Lynette McDougall of my Department on telephone 5433 7723 to obtain the relevant 
information about lodging an application. 

Thank you for bringing this matter to my attention and I trust this information is of 
assistance when replying to your constituents. 

Yours sincerely 

STEPHEN ROBERTSON MP 
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.Lynette McDougall 
n ..c 5433 7723 

Ph""~_s- SL 43101, RES 22649 
r ttc.· 

0111 Ref: R 1416 

16 September, 2003 

The Chief Executive Officer 
Caboolture Shire Cour.tcil 
POBox 159 
CABOOLTURE OLD 4510 

Dear Sir 

RE: APPLICATION FOR ADDITIONAL LAND 
BRIBIE ISLAND VOLUNTEER MARINE RESCUE 

An application has been received from Bribie Island Air Sea Rescue Inc, the holder of Special 
Lease 43101 over Lot 161 on CG6159, for the inclusion of an additional area into their Special 
Lease. The lessee has advised that the additional area is required for expansion to the existing 
.building and for secure storage and parking space. 

The area is part of Lot 187 on CG6159, which is Reserve for Local Government (Car Parking) 
R.1416 under the trusteeship of Caboolture Shire Council and is illustrated on the attached plan. 
Also attached is a copy of the lessee's submission. If the application is approved, the area would 
be excised from the reserve and included in the Special Lease. 

Please advise within 60 days from the date of this letter whether Council has any objection and/or 
requirements in this matter. If no response is received within 60 days, it will be assumed that 
Council has no objection to the proposal. 

Yours faithfully 

for: Manager (North) 
Management and Use 

ABN 83 705 537 586 

Caboolture District Office 
Level 4, 33 King Street 
CABOOLTURE 
Postal Address 
PO Box 1080 
CABOOLTURE OLD 4510 
Telephone 5433 7700 
Facsimile 5433 7762 
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1 ~ PROPOSED LEASE AREA Plan of Lot 1 
rorALAREAAbt .. 1.830. .. m.2 

in Lot 187 on plan CG6159, 
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